## **GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA** SESSION 2017

Η

1

## HOUSE BILL 282 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H282-PCS10369-SVx-36

Short Title: Yadkin Occupancy Tax Modification. (Local)

Sponsors:

Referred to:

March 9, 2017

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO MODIFY THE AUTHORIZATIONS FOR OCCUPANCY TAX LEVIES 3 INSIDE YADKIN COUNTY.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 5

SECTION 1. Section 2 of S.L. 2007-340 reads as rewritten:

6 "SECTION 2. Yadkin County District Y Created. – Yadkin County District Y is created as 7 a taxing district. Its jurisdiction consists of that part of Yadkin County that is located outside of 8 incorporated areas within the county.the Town of Jonesville and the Town of Yadkinville. Yadkin County District Y is a body politic and corporate and has the power to carry out the 9 10 provisions of this act. The Yadkin County Board of Commissioners shall serve ex officio as the governing body of the district, and the officers of the county shall serve as the officers of the 11 12 governing body of the district. A simple majority of the governing body constitutes a quorum, and approval by a majority of those present is sufficient to determine any matter before the 13 14 governing body, if a quorum is present." SECTION 2. The governing body of Yadkin County District Y and the Yadkin 15

County Board of Commissioners shall adopt any resolutions or modify any adopted resolutions, 16 17 as needed, to carry out the provisions of this act.

18 **SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law.



D